

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
PERKINS COIE LLP,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	No. 1:25-cv-00716-BAH
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICA’S FUTURE,
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA,
JUDICIAL ACTION GROUP, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RECONSIDERATION OF THE TRO AND
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Patrick M. McSweeney
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, VA 23139

Phillip L. Jauregui
Judicial Action Group
1300 I Street, N.W. #400E
Washington, DC 20005

William J. Olson (D.C. Bar # 233833)
Jeremiah L. Morgan (D.C. Bar # 1012943)
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Dated: April 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE CLEAN HANDS REQUIRED TO SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF	4
II. PERKINS COIE’S COMPLAINT IS DEVOID OF ANY ACTIONABLE CLAIM INVOKING THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER F.R.CIV.P. RULE 12(B)(1)	6
A. Perkins Coie’s Claims Lack Ripeness	6
B. Perkins Coie Lacks Standing as There Is No Actual or Imminent Injury in Fact	7
C. Perkins Coie Lacks Standing to Advance Third-Party Claims	8
III. PERKINS COIE’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER F.R.CIV.P. RULE 12(B)(6)	9
A. Perkins Coie’s Complaint Raised a Non-justiciable Political Question	9
B. Perkins Coie’s Complaint Makes the Unsupportable Claim that the Executive Order Violates Due Process	10
C. Perkins Coie’s Complaint Has Demonstrated No Valid First Amendment Claim	11

D.	Perkins Coie Fails to Demonstrate First Amendment Retaliation	12
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY WHATEVER TO CENSOR THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT.	12
A.	Perkins Coie’s Election Activities.	12
B.	Perkins Coie’s DEI Policies.	14
V.	PERKINS COIE’S COMPLAINT MISREPRESENTED ITSELF TO THE COURT . . .	14
VI.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER INVOLVING PERKINS COIE IS MILD COMPARED TO EFFORTS BY THOSE ASSOCIATED WITH PERKINS COIE ALUMNI TO DISBAR AND DESTROY TRUMP ATTORNEYS.	21
VII.	THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS HAVE ISSUED AN EXTRAORDINARY NUMBER OF INJUNCTIONS AGAINST PRESIDENT TRUMP’S EFFORT TO IMPLEMENT POLICY CHANGES	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:15	3
<i>Proverbs</i> 18:13	3
<i>Proverbs</i> 24:23	3
<i>James</i> 2:4	3
 CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	11, 12
 CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	9
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Texas Alliance for Retired Americans, Sylvia Bruni; DSCC; DCCC v. Ruth Hughs</i> , No. 20-40643, 5th Cir, Order of March 11, 2021 (<i>per curiam</i>) ...	13
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Dan Bongino and D.C. McAllister, <u>Spygate: The Attempted Sabotage of Donald J. Trump</u> (Post Hill Press: 2018).....	18, 19
X. Bustillo, “Trump is sentenced in hush money case - but gets no penalty or fine,” <i>NPR</i> (Jan. 10, 2025)	21
M. Cohen, “FEC fines Hillary Clinton campaign and DNC over Trump-Russia dossier research,” <i>CNN</i> (Mar. 30, 2022)	21
J. Colvin, “DNC, Clinton Campaign Agree to Steele Dossier Funding Fine,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Mar. 31, 2022).....	4, 21
M. Haberman, “George Soros Bankrolls Democrats’ Fight in Voting Rights Cases,” <i>The New York Times</i> (June 5, 2015).....	17
Dylan Jackson, “Fifth Circuit Sanctions Democratic Election Lawyer Marc Elias in Texas Voting Case,” <i>Law.com</i> (Mar. 15, 2021).....	18
M. Kranish, “Clinton lawyer kept Russian dossier project closely held,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Oct. 27, 2017).....	5

H. Ludwig, “The Dark Money Intimidation Group Attacking Election Lawyers,” *Tomklingenstein.com* (Aug. 16, 2024) 22

A. McCarthy, Ball of Collusion (Encounter Books: 2019) 19, 20, 21

C. Ravold, “Political Law Personified: Marc Elias & Perkins Coie Take on Redistricting,” *Capital Research Center* (Dec. 13, 2018). 16

P.C. Roberts, “Seattle law firm Perkins Coie drew Democrats’ cash, and Trump’s wrath,” *The Seattle Times* (Mar. 17, 2025). 15, 16, 18

D. Roe, “Perkins Coie’s Marc Elias Became Every Democrat’s Favorite Lawyer. Now He Wants to Reform Democracy Itself,” *Law.com* (Feb. 1, 2021). 17, 18

C. Ross, “Fusion GPS Founder Had Contact With State Department Official During 2016 Campaign,” *Daily Caller* (Mar. 4, 2019). 20

L. Smith, The Permanent Coup (Center Street: 2020) 18, 20

L. Smith, The Plot Against the President (Center Street: 2019). 20

K. Vogel, “Democratic Lawyer Stymied Trump in 2020. Other Efforts Played Into G.O.P. Hands,” *The New York Times* (Oct. 30, 2024). 16, 17

Kenneth P. Vogel, “Franken-Coleman gravy train rides on,” *Politico* (Apr. 6, 2009). 17

D. Weiss, “Perkins Coie hired company that compiled Trump dossier,” *ABAJournal.com* (Oct. 25, 2017). 5
